

No. 18-50730

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; BROOKSIDE WOMEN'S MEDICAL CENTER, P.A., doing business as Brookside Women's Health Center and Austin Women's Health Center; LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D.; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., doing business as Alamo Women's Reproductive Services; WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ALLIANCE;  
DR. BHAVIK KUMAR,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CHARLES SMITH, Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health and Human Services Commission, in his official capacity,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

BETH KLUSMANN  
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Appellant

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Plaintiffs Agree They Bear the Burden of Proof. ....	1
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Assert Several Claims.....	2
III. The Fetal-Remains Law Is Not a Substantial Obstacle to Abortion for a Large Fraction of Women. ....	5
A. The substantial-obstacle test applies to Plaintiffs’ claims about abortion access. ....	6
B. The fetal-remains law will not pose a substantial obstacle to abortion access for a large fraction of women. ....	9
1. Abortion access will not be burdened.....	10
2. The fetal-remains law is beneficial because it furthers the State’s interest in respecting the dignity of unborn life. ....	14
3. Plaintiffs failed to prove a substantial obstacle to abortion for a large fraction of women. ....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ “freedom of belief” claim has no basis in law.....	18
IV. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated an Equal-Protection Violation. ....	23
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26
Certificate of Compliance .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abigail All. For Better Access to Dev. Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	8
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 857 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2017).....	2, 3
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	3
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	20
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	24-25
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017).....	16
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	6-7, 11, 18
<i>Lake Charles Stevedores, Inc. v. PROFESSOR VLADIMIR POPOV</i> <i>MV</i> , 199 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	21
<i>Lepelletier v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	15, 16
<i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 794 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	3

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 21

*Missouri v. McNeely*,  
 569 U.S. 141 (2013) ..... 21

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative  
 Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith*,  
 No. 17-50282, 2019 WL 244829 (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2019)..... 1-2

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*,  
 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 3

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... *passim*

*Reliable Consultants v. Earle*,  
 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 21

*Roe v. Wade*,  
 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 8

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 3

*United States v. Texas*,  
 601 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 2

*Wallace v. Jaffree*,  
 472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... 21

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 4

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 21

*Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.*,  
 492 U.S. 490 (1989) ..... 15, 19

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 21

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 6, 7, 8, 10, 20

*Williamson v. Lee Optical*,  
 348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 23

## Statutes and Rules

### Tex. Health & Safety Code

§ 697.001 .....	15
§ 697.003 .....	12
§ 697.004 .....	15, 22
§ 711.002.....	11
§ 711.003.....	11
§ 716.052.....	11
§ 716.153 .....	11
§ 716.156 .....	12

Tex. Occ. Code § 651.456 .....	12
--------------------------------	----

### Tex. Penal Code

§ 1.07(a)(26) .....	15
§ 19.01 .....	15
§ 42.08.....	16

25 Tex. Admin. Code § 138.6.....	11
----------------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b) .....	10
